

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

575

No. 46 of 1978

AN ORDINANCE

To repeal certain Ordinances and to revise certain other Ordinances

I, THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, hereby make the following Ordinance under the *Seat of Government (Administration) Act 1910*.

Dated this twenty-second day of December 1978.

ZELMAN COWEN
Governor-General

By His Excellency's Command,

P. DURACK
Attorney-General

ORDINANCES REVISION ORDINANCE 1978

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the *Ordinances Revision Ordinance 1978*.* Short title

2. The Ordinances specified in Schedule 1 are repealed. Repeal

3. The Ordinances specified in Schedule 2 are amended as set out in that Schedule. Amendments of Ordinances

SCHEDULE 1

Section 2

Boarding-houses (Unclaimed Goods) Ordinance 1950
Canberra University College Ordinance 1953
Canberra University College Ordinance 1957
Canberra University College Ordinance 1960
Cinematograph Films Ordinance 1942
Electrical Interference Ordinance 1935
Enemy Raids Precautions Ordinance 1942
Land Rent (Interim Provisions) Ordinance 1970

* Notified in the *Commonwealth of Australia Gazette* on 28 December 1978.
25137/79-19

SCHEDULE 2

Section 3

Provision amended	Amendment
AGE OF MAJORITY ORDINANCE 1974	
Section 3	Repeal
AGENTS ORDINANCE 1968	
Sub-section 47 (1)	Omit from paragraph (a) " by it Memorandum ", substitute " by its Memorandum "
Sub-section 104 (2)	Omit " referred to sub-paragraphs ", substitute " referred to in sub-paragraph "
APPRENTICESHIP ORDINANCE 1936	
Section 5	Omit " a employer " from the definition of " Apprentice ", substitute " an employer "
Sub-section 25 (1)	Omit " a employer ", substitute " an employer "
Sub-section 26 (1)	Omit " master " (wherever occurring), substitute " employer "
ARCHITECTS ORDINANCE 1959	
Section 4	Omit the definition of " the Minister "
BETTING (TOTALIZATOR AGENCY) ORDINANCE 1964	
Sub-section 46 (1)	Omit " referred to sub-section (2) ", substitute " referred to in sub-section (2) "
BUILDING ORDINANCE 1972	
Sub-section 10 (6)	Omit " paragraph (d), (e) or (f) of sub-section (3) of this section ", substitute " paragraph (3) (c), (d) or (e) "
Sub-section 11 (1)	(a) Omit from paragraph (d) " paragraph (d), (e) or (f) of sub-section (3) of the last preceding section ", substitute " paragraph 10 (3) (c), (d) or (e) " (b) Omit from paragraph (e) " paragraph (b) of that sub-section ", substitute " paragraph 10 (3) (a) "
BUILDING AND SERVICES ORDINANCE 1924	
Sub-section 3a (1)	Omit " the last preceding sub-section ", substitute " section 3a "
BUSINESS NAMES ORDINANCE 1963	
Sub-section 12 (4)	Omit from paragraph (b) " in addition, "
CANBERRA SHOWGROUND TRUST ORDINANCE 1976	
Sub-section 28 (1)	Omit from paragraph (a) " (No. 3) "
CHILD WELFARE AGREEMENT ORDINANCE 1941	
Second Schedule—	
Sub-clause 3 (4)	Omit " for time being ", substitute " for the time being "
Sub-clause 4 (3)	Omit " a deport ", substitute " a depot "
CIGARETTE CONTAINERS (LABELLING) ORDINANCE 1972	
Section 3	Repeal
COMPANIES ORDINANCE 1962	
Sub-section 54 (1)	Omit from paragraph (d) " once Christian or other name ", substitute " ene Christian or other name "
Sub-section 141 (2)	Omit " the last preceding sub-section ", substitute " sub-section (1) "
Sub-section 214 (3)	Omit " with fourteen days of the change ", substitute " within fourteen days of the change "
Sub-section 273 (1)	Omit " binding on on the company ", substitute " binding on the company "
COMPANIES (LIFE INSURANCE HOLDING COMPANIES) ORDINANCE 1968	
Section 2	Repeal
Section 43	Omit " Treasurer ", substitute " Minister "

SCHEDULE 2—continued

Provision amended	Amendment
COMPANIES (URANIUM MINING COMPANIES) ORDINANCE 1970	
Section 30	(a) Omit from paragraph (c) " for the purpose ", substitute " for the purposes "
	(b) Omit from paragraph (c) " the names of the person ", substitute " the names of the persons "
COMPENSATION (FATAL INJURIES) ORDINANCE 1968	
Section 3	Repeal
CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ORDINANCE 1939	
Section 16	Re-number sub-section (6) (second occurring) as sub-section (6A)
Sub-section 51 (13)	Omit " paragraphs ", substitute " paragraph "
CORONERS ORDINANCE 1956	
Sub-section 30 (1)	Omit from paragraph (c) " inquest or or ", substitute " inquest or "
Sub-section 32 (1)	Omit from paragraph (d) " last proceeding section ", substitute " last preceding section "
COURT OF PETTY SESSIONS ORDINANCE 1930	
Section 2	Repeal
Sub-section 134b (2)	Omit from paragraph (f) " rule ", substitute " section "
Sub-section 134b (5)	Omit " sub-rule ", substitute " sub-section "
Section 189	Omit " (1) "
First Schedule—	
Form 81	Omit " (No. 2) "
COURTS (HIRE-PURCHASE AGREEMENTS) ORDINANCE 1963	
Section 3	Repeal
DENTISTS REGISTRATION ORDINANCE 1931	
Section 4	Omit the definition of " the Minister "
EDUCATION ORDINANCE 1937	
Sub-section 18 (5)	Omit " that person or authority ", substitute " the Registrar "
ELECTRICITY ORDINANCE 1971	
Section 18	Omit— " (a) he has— (i) served ", substitute— " (a) he— (i) has served "
Section 24	Omit " the Register ", substitute " the Registrar "
ENQUIRY ORDINANCE 1938	
Section 4	Omit " the Judge ", substitute " a Judge "
FAMILY PROVISION ORDINANCE 1969	
Section 3	Repeal
FIRE BRIGADE (ADMINISTRATION) ORDINANCE 1974	
Section 77	Omit " perod ", substitute " period "
FISHING ORDINANCE 1967	
Sub-section 28 (1)	Omit " of " (last occurring)
FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS ORDINANCE 1976	
Section 3	Omit " , the <i>Inflammable Liquids Ordinance 1966</i> "

SCHEDULE 2—*continued*

Provision amended	Amendment
GAMES, WAGERS AND BETTING-HOUSES ORDINANCE 1964	
Section 5	Omit "more than six six months", substitute "more than six months"
HEALTH COMMISSION ORDINANCE 1975	
Section 3	Repeal
Section 32	Omit "under this ordinance", substitute "under this Ordinance"
Sub-section 72 (1)	Omit "Treasurer", substitute "Minister of State for Finance"
Sub-section 72 (2)	Omit "Treasurer", substitute "Minister of State for Finance"
Schedule 1	Insert " <i>Canberra Community Hospital Ordinance (No. 3) 1940</i> " after " <i>Canberra Community Hospital Ordinance (No. 2) 1940</i> "
HIRE-PURCHASE ORDINANCE 1961	
Sub-section 7 (1)	Omit "by on or behalf of", substitute "by or on behalf of"
INDUSTRIAL BOARD ORDINANCE 1936	
Second Schedule	Repeal
INFANTS' CUSTODY AND SETTLEMENTS ORDINANCE 1956	
Section 4	Repeal
Sub-section 10 (1)	Omit "much order", substitute "such order"
INSTRUMENTS ORDINANCE 1933	
Section 6	Repeal
INTERPRETATION ORDINANCE 1967	
Section 2	Repeal
JURIES ORDINANCE 1967	
Section 2	Repeal
LAND RENT AND RATES (DEFERMENT AND REMISSION) ORDINANCE 1970	
Sub-section 2 (1)	Omit "date of comment" from sub-paragraph (c) (ii) of the definition of "pensioner", substitute "date of commencement"
LAW OF PROPERTY (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ORDINANCE 1958	
The Schedule—	
Item No. 1	Omit from paragraph (a) in the third column " <i>Real Property Ordinance 1921-1956</i> ", substitute " <i>Real Property Ordinance 1925</i> "
LAW REFORM (MANUFACTURERS WARRANTIES) ORDINANCE 1977	
Sub-section 7 (2)	Omit "that the time", substitute "at the time"
LAY-BY SALES AGREEMENTS ORDINANCE 1963	
Section 20	Omit "may may regulations", substitute "may make regulations"
The Schedule—	
Clause 11	Omit "sections 15 or 16 of the Lay-by Sales Agreement Ordinance", substitute "section 15 or 16 of the Lay-by Sales Agreements Ordinance"
LEGAL AID ORDINANCE 1977	
Section 4	Repeal
LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ORDINANCE 1970	
Section 3	Repeal
Sub-section 63 (2)	Omit "Inspector", substitute "Law Society"
Sub-section 72 (3)	Omit from paragraph (a) "Inspector", substitute "Law Society"
Sub-section 104 (4)	Omit "Inspector", substitute "Law Society"

SCHEDULE 2—continued

Provision amended	Amendment
LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1975	
Sub-section 99 (4)	Omit " paragraphs (3) (a) and 3 (b) ", substitute " paragraphs (3) (a) and (3) (b) "
MAINTENANCE ORDINANCE 1968	
Section 3	Repeal
Sub-section 25 (4)	Omit " the 'the maintenance order' ", substitute " 'the maintenance order' "
MARRIED PERSONS (TORTS) ORDINANCE 1968	
Section 3	Repeal
MARRIED WOMEN'S PROPERTY ORDINANCE 1968	
Section 3	Repeal
MEAT ORDINANCE 1931	
Section 4	Omit the definition of " Minister "
MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS REGISTRATION ORDINANCE 1930	
Section 4	Omit the definition of " the Minister "
MENTAL HEALTH ORDINANCE 1962	
The Schedule—	
Sub-clause 2 (1)	Omit " one behalf of the State " from the definition of " the principal agreement ", substitute " on behalf of the State "
Sub-clause 2 (2)	Omit " Minister of the State " from the definition of " the Minister for Health ", substitute " Minister of State "
MERCANTILE LAW ORDINANCE 1962	
Section 29	Omit " the sufficiency the notice ", substitute " the sufficiency of the notice "
MOTOR TRAFFIC ORDINANCE 1936	
Section 62	Omit " (Alcohol or Drugs) ", substitute " (Alcohol and Drugs) "
Section 63	Omit " (Alcohol or Drugs) ", substitute " (Alcohol and Drugs) "
Sub-section 164 (1)	Omit " section 151 ", substitute " sections 151 "
Sub-section 164 (4)	Omit " section 151 ", substitute " sections 151 "
Sub-section 164 (5)	Omit " section 151 ", substitute " sections 151 "
MOTOR TRAFFIC (ALCOHOL AND DRUGS) ORDINANCE 1977	
Section 7	Omit " section 5 and 6 ", substitute " sections 5 and 6 "
NURSES REGISTRATION ORDINANCE 1933	
Sub-section 4 (1)	Omit the definition of " the Minister "
OBJECTIONABLE PUBLICATIONS ORDINANCE 1958	
Section 3	Repeal
OPTOMETRISTS ORDINANCE 1956	
Sub-section 4 (1)	Omit the definition of " the Minister "
Sub-section 5 (3)	Omit " Treasurer ", substitute " Minister of State for Finance "
ORDINANCES REVISION ORDINANCE 1977	
Schedule 2	Omit—
	" Traffic Ordinance 1930 Section 3 "
	substitute—
	" Traffic Ordinance 1937 Section 3 "

SCHEDULE 2—continued

Provision amended	Amendment
ORDINANCES REVISION (DECIMAL CURRENCY) ORDINANCE 1966	
First Schedule	From that part of the Schedule to which the heading "EDUCATION ORDINANCE 1937-1964, AS AMENDED BY THE EDUCATION ORDINANCE 1966" relates, omit "Section 8 (1)", substitute "Section 8 (2)"
PAROLE ORDINANCE 1976	
Section 4	Repeal
PHARMACY ORDINANCE 1931	
Section 5	Omit the definition of "the Minister"
PHYSIOTHERAPISTS REGISTRATION ORDINANCE 1977	
Sub-section 18 (2)	Omit from paragraph (b) "registration fee", substitute "fee prescribed for the purposes of sub-section (1)"
Sub-section 18 (5)	Omit from paragraph (b) "registration fee", substitute "fee prescribed for the purposes of sub-section (1)".
POISONS AND DANGEROUS DRUGS ORDINANCE 1933	
Sub-section 5 (1)	Omit the definition of "the Minister"
POKER MACHINE CONTROL ORDINANCE 1975	
Sub-section 41 (2)	Omit "machine", substitute "machines"
POLICE OFFENCES ORDINANCE 1930	
Section 2	Omit "shall be administered by the Attorney-General and"
POUNDS ORDINANCE 1928	
Sub-section 33 (2)	(a) Omit " or " at the end of paragraph (a) (b) Omit paragraph (b), substitute— "(b) find that the cattle were not trespassing;" (c) Insert " or " at the end of paragraph (c)
PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS ORDINANCE 1959	
Sub-section 8 (1)	Omit paragraph (b), substitute— "(b) more than twenty-four consecutive hours, or in the case of ruminants more than thirty-six hours, have elapsed since the animal was supplied with proper and sufficient food and water."
PUBLIC HEALTH (PROHIBITED DRUGS) ORDINANCE 1957	
Section 2	Omit the definition of "the Minister"
PUBLIC PARKS ORDINANCE 1928	
The Second Schedule	Omit "parish of Burra", substitute "Parish of Burra"
SALE OF MOTOR VEHICLES ORDINANCE 1977	
Section 12	Omit "registration", substitute "the grant of a licence"
SCHOOLS AUTHORITY ORDINANCE 1976	
Section 3	Repeal
SEAT OF GOVERNMENT (ADMINISTRATION) ORDINANCE 1930	
The Second Schedule	(a) Omit the heading "The Second Schedule", substitute "Second Schedule" (b) Omit Parts 1, 2, 3 and 4 of the Schedule substitute the following Parts: "PART 1—ORDINANCES ADMINISTERED BY THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL <i>Administration and Probate Ordinance 1929</i> <i>Age of Majority Ordinance 1974</i> <i>Amendments Incorporation Ordinance 1929</i> <i>Child Welfare Ordinance 1957, Part III</i> <i>Compensation (Fatal Injuries) Ordinance 1968</i> <i>Coroners Ordinance 1956</i> <i>Court of Petty Sessions Ordinance 1930</i>

SCHEDULE 2—continued

Provision amended

Amendment

Courts (Hire-purchase Agreements) Ordinance 1963
Crimes Ordinance 1942
Crimes Ordinance 1944
Crimes Ordinance 1951
Crimes Ordinance 1963
Crimes Ordinance 1968
Crimes Ordinance 1970
Crimes Ordinance 1971
Crimes Ordinance 1974
Enforcement of Public Interests Ordinance 1973
Family Provision Ordinance 1969
Film Classification Ordinance 1971
First Offenders (Women) Ordinance 1947
Foreign Judgments (Reciprocal Enforcement) Ordinance 1954
Infants' Custody and Settlements Ordinance 1956
Instruments Ordinance 1933
Interpretation Ordinance 1937
Interpretation Ordinance 1967
Judgment Creditors Remedies Ordinance 1933
Judiciary (Stay of Proceedings) Ordinance 1933
Juries Ordinance 1967
Law Reform (Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance 1955
Law Reform (Sexual Behaviour) Ordinance 1976
Legal Aid Ordinance 1977
Legal Practitioners Ordinance 1970
Lunacy Ordinance 1938
Maintenance Ordinance 1968
Married Persons (Torts) Ordinance 1968
Married Women's Property Ordinance 1968
Money Lenders Ordinance 1936
Oaths Ordinance 1934
Objectionable Publications Ordinance 1958
Ordinances Citation Ordinance 1976
Ordinances Revision Ordinance 1937
Ordinances Revision Ordinance 1938
Ordinances Revision Ordinance 1959
Ordinances Revision Ordinance 1977
Ordinances Revision Ordinance 1978
Ordinances Revision (Administrative Arrangements) Ordinance 1976
Ordinances Revision (Administrative Arrangements) Ordinance 1977
Ordinances Revision (Age of Majority) Ordinance 1974
Ordinances Revision (Decimal Currency) Ordinance 1966
Ordinances Revision (Metric Conversion) Ordinance 1977
Parole Ordinance 1976
Partnership Ordinance 1963
Police Offences Ordinance 1930
Seat of Government (Administration) Ordinance 1930, section 17
Sheriff Ordinance 1934
Small Claims Ordinance 1974
Supreme Court Ordinance 1952
Trustee Ordinance 1957
Trustee Companies Ordinance 1947
Unlawful Assemblies Ordinance 1937
Wills Ordinance 1968

PART 2—ORDINANCES ADMINISTERED BY THE
MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEALTH

Cigarette Containers (Labelling) Ordinance 1972
Dentists Registration Ordinance 1931
Fluoroscopes Ordinance 1958
Health Commission Ordinance 1975
Inebriates Ordinance 1938

SCHEDULE 2—continued

Provision amended	Amendment
	<p><i>Insane Persons and Inebriates (Committal and Detention) Ordinance 1936</i> <i>Meat Ordinance 1931</i> <i>Medical Practitioners Registration Ordinance 1930</i> <i>Mental Health Ordinance 1962</i> <i>Nurses Registration Ordinance 1933</i> <i>Optometrists Ordinance 1956</i> <i>Ordinances Revision (Health Commission) Ordinance 1975</i> <i>Pharmacy Ordinance 1931</i> <i>Physiotherapists Registration Ordinance 1977</i> <i>Poisons and Dangerous Drugs Ordinance 1933</i> <i>Public Health Ordinance 1928</i> <i>Public Health (Prohibited Drugs) Ordinance 1957</i> <i>Stock Diseases Ordinance 1933</i> <i>Termination of Pregnancy Ordinance 1978</i> <i>Tuberculosis Ordinance 1950</i> <i>Venereal Diseases Ordinance 1956</i> <i>Veterinary Surgeons Registration Ordinance 1965</i></p>
	<p>PART 3—ORDINANCES ADMINISTERED BY THE TREASURER</p>
	<p><i>Australian Mutual Provident Society Ordinance 1945</i> <i>Companies (Life Insurance Holding Companies) Ordinance 1968</i> <i>Unclaimed Moneys Ordinance 1950</i></p>
	<p>PART 4—ORDINANCES ADMINISTERED BY THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR EDUCATION</p>
	<p><i>Apprenticeship Ordinance 1936</i> <i>Education Ordinance 1937</i> <i>Schools Authority Ordinance 1976 "</i></p>
	<p>SMALL CLAIMS ORDINANCES 1974</p>
Section 1 Omit " <i>Ordinances</i> ", substitute " <i>Ordinance</i> "
Section 2 Repeal
	<p>STOCK DISEASES ORDINANCE 1933</p>
Section 3 Omit the definition of " The Minister "
	<p>TERMINATION OF PREGNANCY ORDINANCE 1978</p>
Section 5 Repeal
	<p>TRUSTEE ORDINANCE 1957</p>
Second Schedule— Item No. 11 Omit paragraph (da) in the third column, substitute the following paragraph: " (da) After sub-section (8) insert the following sub-section: ' (8A) Sections 16, 17, 18 and 20 do not apply to, or in relation to, the investment of trust funds in the manner specified in paragraph (1) (h).'"
	<p>TUBERCULOSIS ORDINANCE 1950</p>
Section 2 Repeal
Section 3 Omit the definition of " the Minister "
	<p>UNIT TITLES ORDINANCE 1970</p>
Section 116 Omit " (other than applications) " (first occurring,
	<p>VENEREAL DISEASES ORDINANCE 1956</p>
Section 3 Repeal
Section 4 Omit the definition of " the Minister "

SCHEDULE 2—*continued*

Provision amended	Amendment
VETERINARY SURGEONS REGISTRATION ORDINANCE 1965	
Section 4	Omit the definition of " the Minister "
Sub-section 5 (3)	Omit " Treasurer ", substitute " Minister of State for Finance "
WATER RATES ORDINANCE 1959	
Sub-section 12 (1)	Omit " sub-paragraphs (6) (1) (b) (i) or (ii) ", substitute " sub-paragraph 6 (1) (b) (i) or (ii) "
WILLS ORDINANCE 1968	
Section 6	Repeal
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ORDINANCE 1951	
Section 3	Repeal